Gentlemen—As a citizen and taxpayer of this City, I respectfully beg to protest 

to your honorable body against allowing the request of Hon. Rhinelander Waldo, 
Commissioner of Police, in which he asks for “an issue of special revenue bonds 
for the amount of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) to pay the salaries of one 
hundred and fifty (150) additional Patrolmen for the remainder of the current year,” 
The reasons for my protest are:

First—Commissioner Waldo’s request cannot be made in good faith while he can 
be so liberal in the disposition of some members of the force under his command.

[...]

Gentlemen—I herewith request that your Honorable Board recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, that the Comptroller be 
authorized to issue special revenue bonds in the amount of one hundred and thirty- 
eight thousand seven hundred dollars ($138,700), the proceeds thereof to be used for 
the maintenance of the Williamsburg Bridge for the year 1912.

This request is made necessary by reason of abolishment of the roadway tolls on 
said bridge on July 18, 1911.

The estimated revenues for 1912 are $131,000, together with a preliminary allow­

[...]

Gentlemen—I herewith request that your Honorable Board recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 
of section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, that the Comptroller be 
authorized to issue special revenue bonds in the amount of one hundred and three 
thousand dollars ($103,000), the proceeds thereof to replenish the revenues of the 
Brooklyn Bridge for the year 1912.

This request is made necessary by reason of abolishment of the roadway tolls 
on said bridge, and loss of rentals from real estate due to reconstruction of the Man­

[...]

which reads as follows:

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to provide means 
for the construction of storage houses and the improvement of a storage yard 
in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of Richmond, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aider-

[...]

amended, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to read as follows:

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to provide means for 
the acquisition of a site, the construction of storage houses and the improvement 
of storage yards in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of 
Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the

[...]

Island City, March 28, 1912.
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York:

Gentlemen—Pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, application is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds 
to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand four hundred dollars ($11,400), pro­
ceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of Queens for the 
purchase of three (3) automobiles, for the hire of the necessary chauffeurs by 
reason thereof and for the maintenance and storage of same during the balance of 
the year 1912.

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Alderrrien, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended, to the amount of two hundred and forty-eight thousand five hundred 
and fifty-six dollars and sixty cents ($248,556.60), the proceeds thereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid, provided that any balance from an appropriation herein made 
to the Commissioner of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, shall be available for expenditure 
bv the Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, alone

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), the pro­
ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Police for the purpose of increas­
ing the salaries of the Patrolmen in the Police Department of The City of New York 
now receiving $800 per annum to the annual compensation of $1,000 each per annum.

[...]

“ ‘Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), the pro­
ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Police for the purpose of increas­
ing the salaries of the Patrolmen in the Police Department of The City of New York 
now receiving $800 per annum to the annual compensation of $1,000 each per annum.'